

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT**

**APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
(CONSOLIDATED PER CURIAM OPINION OF FEENEY, P.J., KELLY, J. AND RICK, J.)**

MICHIGAN IMMIGRANT RIGHTS
CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, in her official
capacity as Governor of the State of
Michigan,

Defendant.

Supreme Court Case No. _____

Court of Appeals Nos. 361451 & 362515
(Feeny, P.J., and M.J. Kelly and Rick, J.J.)

Court of Claims No. 21-000208-MZ
(Hon. Elizabeth L. Gleicher)

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL BY
PLAINTIFF MICHIGAN IMMIGRANT RIGHTS CENTER**

David S. Muraskin*
FarmSTAND
712 H St. NE, Suite 2534
Washington, D.C. 20002
(267) 761-8448
david@farmSTAND.org
* *Admitted on*
Motion for Temporary Admission

John C. Philo (P52721)
SUGAR LAW CENTER
FOR ECONOMIC & SOCIAL JUSTICE
4605 Cass Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 993-4505
jphilo@sugarlaw.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Date: July 10, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

STATEMENT ON JUDGMENT BELOW AND ORDER APPEALED..... **v**

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW **vi**

I. INTRODUCTION..... **1**

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS..... **4**

 A. The Complaint Establishes The Relevant Facts..... 4

 1. Michigan’s workers’ compensation is administered in violation of the law, including the federal and state Constitutions 5

 2. Michigan’s recurring misapplications of the workers’ compensation statutes have repeatedly injured MIRC..... 8

 3. MIRC does not seek to recover damages for any past harms, but only seeks prospective declaratory and injunctive relief to require officials to follow the law in the future..... 10

 B. The Court of Claims’ Decision 11

 C. The Court of Appeals’ decision 12

III. REASONS TO GRANT LEAVE TO APPEAL..... **17**

 A. The Panel Misunderstood When A Claim Accrues And Incorrectly Held MIRC’s Claim Untimely..... 18

 1. Assuming the courts need to decide whether MIRC’s requests for prospective relief accrued within the last year, the Court of Appeals incorrectly held it did not..... 18

 2. MIRC’s claims for prospective relief are timely as a matter of law 25

 3. The panel’s reasoning will have grievous consequences..... 29

 B. The Panel incorrectly immunized the State from claims for prospective relief and claims arising from constitutional violations..... 30

 1. The Court of Appeals misapplied this Court’s decisions and its own precedent recognizing that government actors may not claim sovereign immunity from prospective equitable relief..... 32

 2. The Court of Appeals misapplied this Court’s case law establishing that government officials may not invoke immunity in suits alleging constitutional violations..... 38

IV. CONCLUSION **42**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

Arizona v United States, 567 US 387; 132 S Ct 2492, 183 L Ed 2d 351 (2012).....3
Brown v Bd of Educ, 347 US 483; 74 S Ct 686; 98 L Ed 873 (1954)36
Ex parte Young, 209 US 123; 28 S Ct 441; 52 L Ed 714 (1908)..... 15, 32-33
FDA v Alliance for Hippocratic Med, 602 US 367; 144 S Ct 1540; 219 L Ed 2d 121 (2024).....19
Kansas v Garcia, 589 US 191, 196; 140 S Ct 791; 206 L Ed 2d 146 (2020).....3

OTHER FEDERAL COURTS

City of Riverview v Operating Eng’rs Loc 324 Pension Fund, No. 18-11370,
 2019 WL 1437266 (ED Mich Mar. 31, 2019)28
Hooker v Weathers, 990 F2d 913 (6th Cir, 1993).....20
Housing Opportunities Made Equal, Inc v Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc,
 943 F2d 644 (6th Cir, 1991)23
Moore Fam Tr v Bingham, No. 22-1601, 2023 WL 5288120 (6th Cir Aug 17, 2023)23
Poe v Snyder, 834 F Supp 2d 721 (WD Mich, 2011)20
Spann v Colonial Village, Inc, 899 F2d 24 (DC Cir, 1990).....20

U.S. CONSTITUTION

US Const, art VI, cl 2.....38

MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

Bauserman v Unemployment Ins. Agency, 503 Mich 169; 931 NW2d 539 (2019).....16, 23, 38
Bauserman v Unemployment Ins Agency, 509 Mich 673, 686;
 983 NW2d 855 (2022) 16, 31, 36, 38-40
Christie v Wayne State Univ, 511 Mich 39, 53; 993 NW2d 203 (2023)2, 17
Doe v Gen. Motors, LLC, 511 Mich 1038; 992 NW2d 275 (2023).....5
Frank v Linkner, 500 Mich 133; 894 NW2d 574 (2017).....23
Hadfield v Oakland Cnty Drain Comm’r, 430 Mich 139; 422 NW2d 205 (1988).....37
In re Bradley Estate, 494 Mich 367; 835 NW2d 545 (2013)36
Lash v Traverse City, 479 Mich 180; 735 NW2d 628 (2007)36
Lansing Sch Ed Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Ed, 487 Mich 349;
 792 NW2d 686 (2010)12, 20
League of Women Voters of Mich v Sec’y of State, 506 Mich 561; 957 NW2d 731 (2020)13
Li v Feldt, 439 Mich 457; 487 NW2d 127 (1992) 15, 31, 33-35
Mack v City of Detroit, 467 Mich 186; 649 NW2d 47 (2002).....21
Maiden v Rozwood, 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999).....5
Mays v Governor, 506 Mich 157; 954 NW2d 139 (2020).....37
McDowell v State Highway Commissioner, 365 Mich 268; 112 NW2d 491 (1961)..... 34-35
Mich Immigrant Rts Ctr v Governor, Nos 361451 & 362515, unpublished consolidated
 per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued [May 30, 2024] (Docket Nos. 72 &
 43) (2024 WL 2790290) Passim
People v Anderson, 389 Mich 155; 205 NW2d 461 (1973)35
People v Hickman, 470 Mich 602; 583 NW2d 267 (2004)35
Pohutski v City of Allen Park, 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002)..... 31-32, 37

Smith v State, 428 Mich 540; 410 NW2d 749 (1987).....40
Sunrise Resort Ass’n, Inc v Cheboygan Cnty Rd Comm’n, 511 Mich 325 (2023) .. 2, 18, 22-23, 25
Sweatt v Dep’t of Corrections, 468 Mich 172; 661 NW2d 201 (2003).....3
Taxpayers Allied for Const Tax’n v Wayne Cnty, 450 Mich 119;
 537 NW2d 596 (1995) 2, 12, 15, 25-28
Twp of Fraser v Haney, 509 Mich 18; 983 NW3d 309 (2022)2, 13, 18-19, 22-26
Weymers v Khera, 454 Mich 639; 563 NW2d 647 (1997)21

MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

Ace Am Ins Co v Workers’ Comp Agency/Dir, No. 317501, 2015 WL 668960
 (Mich Ct App Feb. 17, 2015).....28
Allen v Village of Goodrich. No 359732, 2024 WL 1828582 (Mich Ct App Apr 25, 2024)23
Ammex, Inc v Dep’t of Treasury, 272 Mich App 486; 726 NW2d 755 (2006)20, 41
Burdette v State, 166 Mich App 406; 421 NW2d 185 (1988)40
Charter Township of Port Huron v. Churchill, No. 363272, 2023 WL 8292575
 (Mich Ct App Nov 30, 2023).....23
Cheek v Twp of Clinton, No 289403, 2010 WL 2867967 (Mich Ct App July 22, 2010)36
Citizens for Common Sense in Gov’t v Attorney General, 243 Mich App 43;
 620 NW2d 546 (2000)12
Duncan v State, 284 Mich App 246; 774 NW2d 89 (2009)7, 16, 38, 40
Fox v Ogemaw Cnty, 208 Mich App 697; 528 NW2d 210 (1995)36
Gardiner v Hengeveld, No 363240, 2023 WL 5314900 (Mich Ct App Aug 17, 2023)16
Gaskin v City of Jackson, No 303245, 2012 WL 2865781 (Mich Ct App July 12, 2012)37
Hinojosa v Dep’t of Nat Res, 263 Mich App 537; 688 NW2d 550 (2004).....37
House of Representatives & Senate v Governor, 333 Mich App 325;
 960 NW2d 125 (2020)20
House Speaker v Governor, 195 Mich App 376; 491 NW2d 832 (1992)
 rev’d on other grounds, 443 Mich 560; 506 NW2d 190 (1993).....37
In re HRC, 286 Mich App 444, 458; 781 NW2d 105 (2009)39
Jones v Reynolds, No 250616, 2005 WL 782694 (Mich Ct App April 7, 2005).....36
Krasinski v Swanton, No 207564, 1999 WL 33435667 (Mich Ct App Sept 28, 1999).....36
McDowell v City of Detroit, 264 Mich App 337; 690 NW2d 513 (2004)
 rev’d on other grounds, 477 Mich 1079; 729 NW2d 227 (2007).....36
Morley v Twp of Bangor, No 340636, 2019 WL 1867640 (Mich Ct App Apr 25, 2019)37
Murray v Trinity Health Michigan, No. 359778, 2023 WL 2717460
 (Mich Ct App Mar 30, 2023)24
Palmer v W Mich Univ, 224 Mich App 139; 568 NW2d 359 (1997).....36
People v Mahdi, . 317 Mich App 446; 894 NW2d 732 (2016).....39
Reid v Michigan, 239 Mich App 621; 239 Mich App 621 (2000).....40
Sanchez v Eagle Alloy Inc, 254 Mich App 651; 658 NW2d 510 (2003)3, 5
Squier v City of Big Rapids, No 259387, 2006 WL 1628473 (Mich Ct App June 13, 2006).....36
Tenneco Inc v Amerisure Mut Ins Co, 281 Mich App 429; 761 NW2d 846 (2008).....15, 27
Turner v J & J Slavik, Inc, No. 303243, 2012 WL 1649093
 (Mich Ct App May 10, 2012)28

OTHER COURTS

Dorwart v Caraway, 312 Mont 1 (2002).....28

MICHIGAN CONSTITUTION

Const 1963, art 4, § 26.....41
Const 1963, art 5, § 1.....7
Const 1963, art 5, § 8.....7
Const 1963, art 5, § 30.....40

MICHIGAN STATUTES

MCL 600.6431..... Passim

MICHIGAN COURT RULES

MCR 2.118.....21
MCR 2.601.....4
MCR 2.605.....12
MCR 3.310.....4
MCR 7.305..... iii, 4, 22-24, 29, 34, 36-37, 41-42
